

# DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

### The Navajo Nation | Yideeską́adi Nitsáhákees

October 26, 2023

T	R	A	N	S	M	ı	Т	T	Α	L

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

10	Division of Community Development (DCD)
FROM	Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
	Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB
SUBJI	BU on Projects / Activities for Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter- ECT : ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Parrish Region
I.	Information on Contract (per Original Award):
	Chilchinbeto Chapter, Dennehotso Chapter, and Kayenta Chapter Title of Contract  U.S. Treasury American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) Funding Agency  21.027  CFDA No Federal
	CJY-62-23; CAP-13-23 \$ 8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
	Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date
II.	Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
	New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115253 to  Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
	Amt of Budget Increase \$1,461,400.38 \$5,150,673.65 to \$6,612,074.03 TO
	Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
	Authorizing Document - Attached:
	Contract / Agreement - Date executed
	NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
	Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-62-23
III.	Comments by CGS:
	This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on \$8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Shaandiin Parrish Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Parrish Region totals \$6,612,074.03. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects \$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.
Attachr Copv:	ment Contract files

Revised February 2023

### NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Shaandiin Parrish

снартегs: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta

	FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT	
			TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in CAP-13-23 on May 4, 2023				\$ 5,150,673.65	
K21157874	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Septic Tank Clean-Out Project	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0249	\$ 125,345.00	
Kuisiku	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Purchase of F350 Ford Truck	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0491	\$ 80,000.00	
kuis255	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter House Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0440	\$ 50,000.00	
KUSISI	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Purchase of 3500 Dodge Truck w/300-Gallon Septic ServiceTank Project	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0492	\$ 180,000.00	
K2115257	Division of Community Development	*Kayenta Chapter	Kayenta Chapter Purchase of Backhoe Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0285-2	\$ 206,055.38	
(પ્રાક્રાદ્ર છ	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Hire of Contractor for Ground Prep for Housing and Operational Service Project	Division of Community Development	2.15	HK0606	\$ 500,000.00	
KUISUS J	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Completion of Unfinished Homes for 5-Senior Members Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0608	\$ 300,000.00	
2115260	Division of Community Development	*Chilchinbeto Chapter	Chilchinbeto Chapter Purchase of 18-Feet Flatbed Trailer Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0615	\$ 20,000.00	
			UNALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 2,190,265.97	
.(	Per CJN-29-22, Section Chapters through sub-re	cipient agreements to in	Nation Central Government may award funding to nplement and manage specific projects, but shall	LGA-Certified maintain		TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00	

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit A



# The Navajo Nation DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT Yideeskáadi Nitsáhákees RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515



RE: CJY-62-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-13-23, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-62-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Parrish's Delegate Region in the amount of \$1,461,400.38.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buu Nygren, President THE NAVAJO NATION

## RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

#### AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; AMENDING CAP-13-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO, KAYENTA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

#### BE IT ENACTED:

#### SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'fyati' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- D. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-13-23, herein by reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region (Chapter: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

#### SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY

PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.

- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that
  - 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . . See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
  - 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
  - 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
  - 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-13-23, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO, KAYENTA), was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on May 4, 2023.
- D. CAP-13-23, Section Four, states that:
  - 1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).
- E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-13-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE SHAANDIIN PARRISH'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CHILCHINBETO, DENNEHOTSO, KAYENTA), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Shaandiin Parrish's Delegate Region (Chapters: Chilchinbeto, Dennehotso, Kayenta) set forth in Exhibit A.

- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

### SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10),(11), and (12).

#### SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. \$ 221(B), 2 N.N.C. \$ 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. \$ 1005(C)(10),(11), and (12).

### SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

### CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 20 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 19th day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

-1\_1

איד *ב*רו

Motion: Honorable Amber Kanazbah Crotty

Second: Honorable Helena Nez Begay

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.	I, hereby, sign into law the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this day of day of , 2023.  Bun Nygren, President Navajo Nation
2.	I, hereby, veto the foregoing legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(11), on this day of, 2023 for the reason(s) expressed in the attached letter to the Speaker.
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
3.	I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day of, 2023.
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation



### NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Received

OCT 9 2023

The Nevote Nation Office of Management and Budget Window Rock, Arizona

ETHEL B. BRANCH Attorney General

HEATHER CLAH Deputy Attorney General

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0492	
Date & Time Received: 4/24/23 at 18:47	
Date & Time of Response: 05/02/2023 at 17:00	
Entity Requesting FRF: Chilchinbeto Chapter	
Title of Project: Purchase of Dodge 3500 Seption	Service Truck with 300 gal tank
Administrative Oversight: Division of Communi	ty Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$180,000.00	
Eligibility Determination:  FRF eligible FRF ineligible Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	(2) Premium Pay  (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Exper	aditure Category:

### Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures): Missing Form Expenditure Plan incomplete Supporting documentation missing Funds will not be obligated by Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 Ineligible purpose Incorrect Signatory Inconsistent with applicable NN or Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws to make a proper determination Other Comments: Note 5.5 was selected because it is a better fit for the project than 7.1 (administrative expenses). Name of DOJ Reviewer: Erika Pirotte Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Erika R. Pirotte

#### Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice, therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOI Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOI will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOI. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

## THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS **REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN**FOR **GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS**

Part 1	I. I	dentification	of	parties.

Governance-Certified Chapter Chilichinbeto Chapter requesting FRF:	
Chapter's PO Box 1681	ohone & email: 928-697-5680
mailing address: Kayenta, Arizona 86033	website (farry): chilchinbeto@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: Eugene Badonie	phone/email: 928-697-5681
Eugene Badonie, Chapter Manager CONTACT PERSONS nerme and title	ebadonie@nnchapters.org
Title and type of Project: Purchase of Dodge 3500 S	Septic Service Truck with 300 gal tank
Chapter President: Paul Madson	phone & email: 928-640-0735 pmadson@nastasnil.org
Chapter Vice-President: Thomas Bradley	phone & email: 928-429-9672 tbradley@nastaanli.org
Chapter Secretary: Virginia White	phone & email: 928-349-2648 virginiachinie@yahoo.com
Chapter Treasurer: Virginia White	nivne & email. 928-349-2648 virginlachinle@yahoo.com
Chapter Manager or CSC: Eugene Badonie	phone & email: 928-209-9518 ebadonle@nnchapters.org phone & email: (928) 882-1114 sharrison@nndcd_org
DCD/Chapter ASO: 'Sarah, Harrison	phone & email: _(928) 882-1114 sharrison@nndcd_org
List types of Subcontractors or Subreciplents that will be paid with FRF (dealer not known	document attached
Amount of FRF requested: \$180,000.00 FRF funding period:	April 1, 2023 - December 31, 2024  Indicate Project starting and anding the action date
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.	
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including he and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:	ow the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
The purchase of the septic service truck with a 300 people in the Chilchinbeto Chapter. The community of them do not come to Chilchinbeto. We have over them are currently not in use for lack of services, lace of the septic service truck will enable the chapter to Most residents use outside tollets, even wheelchair	does not have a septic service nearby and most r 220 septic tanks in the community, but most of ck of funds, or lack of decent roads. The purchase
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, I	
The Navajo Nation, the Navajo community, and the use wastewater from the home and allow the active provides a clean and healthy living for the people a struggle to get to the rest rooms outside their home	e bacteria to dissolve and consume waste. This and they do not have to deal with cold weather, or
	La containt successor I

<sup>(</sup>c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

APPENDIX A

The date of completion should be very easy. Once, we recieve the funds, there is no need to wait until December 31st, 2024 to make the purchase.
Cocument effectes
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Eugene Badonie, the Chapter Manager will be the sole responsible party to do the transaction, the licensing, and register the vehicle.
document attache (e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funde prospectively:
The Chilchinbeto Chapter will have the discretion for all the maintenance and operation cost.
document attache
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:
7.1 Administrative Expenses - The chapter government will provide the septic service as part of their ongoing governmental service to ensure public health and safety are provided and not neglected for lack of services.
☐ document sitsche
Part 3. Additional documents.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
The date of completion should be very easy. Once, we recieve the funds, there is no need to wait until December 31st, 2024 to make the purchase.
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance with Resolution No. C.IV-41-21, the ARPA ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable ledgral and Navajo Nation lays, regulations, and policies
Chapter's Engene Barrie Approved by: Let Milliam Restaurant Preparer. Pagasara of Report President
Approved by: Engless & Delovies Approved by: Mah Sellisting.
Approved to submit for Royley:

### THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

APPENDIX B

**BUIDGET FORM 1** 

PART I. Business Unit No.: New Prepared By: Eugene Badonie		Program Title: Chilchi Phone No.:		hinbeto Purchase of Septic Service Truc 928-697-5681 Email	Division/Branch:ebadonie	pment		
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Fiscal Year /Term	Amount	% of Total	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or
ARPA-FRF	4/1/23-4/1/24	180,000.00	100%		Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total
				2001 Personnel Expenses				
				3000 Travel Expenses				
				3500 Meeting Expenses	10.000			
				4000 Supplies			***************************************	
				5000 Lease and Rental				
				5500 Communications and Utilities				
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance				
				6500 Contractual Services	-6 M		─180,000 AL	<del>-180,000</del>
				7000 Special Transactions				
				8000 Public Assistance	G Aff	& Att	180,000 MX	180,000
				9000 Capital Outlay				
				9500 Matching Funds				
				9500 Indirect Cost				
					TOTAL	\$0.00	180,000.00	180,000
		Reitheis and		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	5	(D)	(E)	
				Total # of Positions i	Budgeted:	-O AH	e AH	
TOTAL		\$180,000.00	100%	Total # of Vehicles I	Budgeled:		8 AH	
PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLED	GE THAT THE INF	ORMATION COL	TAINED	IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLE	TE AND A	CCURATE.		
SUBMITTED BY:	Adakai, C	Printed Name	ector	APPROVED BY:	sion Directi	Astilly Director Branch Chief's Pr	Tov rinted Name	
	gram Manager's Si	4-14				Branch Chief's Signa	4/14/2023	

FY 23/24

### THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page \_\_\_of\_\_ BUDGET FORM 2

1. Goal Statement: The chapter will purchase the truck to provide septic service for the community.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A visible healthy community will flourish in Chilchinbeto.  2. Goal Statement: The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community/.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and affordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service vill add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ARTIV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  Lawts Adalogs of Children Name  Obvision Director/Branch Child's Printed Name  4-14-23  4144/2023	ART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Business Unit No.:	New	Program Name/Title	. C	hilchinbeto	Chapter Pu	rchase of S	eptic Servi	ce Truck wit	h 300 gal. I	ank
1. Goal Statement: The chapter will purchase the truck to provide septic service for the community.  1				Serice Truc	k.						
1. Goal Statement: The chapter will purchase the truck to provide septic service for the community.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A visible healthy community will flourish in Chilchinbeto.  2. Goal Statement: The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community/.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and affordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service vill add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ARTIV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  Lawts Adalogs of Children Name  Obvision Director/Branch Child's Printed Name  4-14-23  4144/2023	ART III. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE	CRITERIA:		15	LQTR	2nd	QTR	3rc	QTR	4th	QTR
The chapter will purchase the truck to provide septic service for the community.  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  A visible healthy community will flourish in Chilchinbeto.  2. Goal Statement:  The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community/.  1 1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1  1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  1				Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
Program Performance Measure/Objective: A visible healthy community will flourish in Chilchinbeto.  2. Goal Statement: The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and alfordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service will add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  Lavus Addica: Deporty Threedy  Calvin Cashilla Divertor  Program Manager's Printed Name  4-14-23	1. Goal Statement:		* ·				1			•	
A visible healthy community will flourish in Chilchinbeto.  2. Goal Statement: The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community!.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and alfordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service vill add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	The chapter will purchase the truck	lo provide septic service l	for the community.	_ 1		1		1		1	
2. Goal Statement: The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community!  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and alfordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service will add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Frogram Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  AWAYS At alcay, Deputy Truckly Program Manager's Printed Name  4-14-23  4/14/2023	Program Performance Measure(	Objective:					•				
The truck will be used to clean out all the septic tanks in the community!  Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and alfordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service will add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LAWLS Addicas Statement Division Director/Branch Chile's Printed Name  CALVIN CASHLE Division Director/Branch Chile's Printed Name  1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A visible healthy community will flo	urish in Chilchinbeto.									<u> </u>
Program Performance Measure/Objective: A safety and affordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement: The service will add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LAWLS Add(a), Deputy December Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	2. Goal Statement:		*				k		. "		
A safety and alfordable service will be provide upon needed.  3. Goal Statement:  The service will add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  **ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  **Javals Addon Division Director/B pract Child's Printed Name.  **Program Manager's Printed Name.  **Junal Statement Child's Printed Name.  **Junal	The truck will be used to clean out	all the septic tanks in the c	community/.	1		1	•	1		1 1	
3. Goal Statement: The service vill add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective: Another job or two vill be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  JANUS Addion, Doory Trechy Program Manager's Printed Name  Olivision Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23	Program Performance Measurel	Objective:	1 1 1					<u> </u>		<u> </u>	· 
The service vill add a needed economy in Chilchinbeto.  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Another job or two vill be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  ANNUS Adalco. Douby Drochy Program Manager's Printed Name  Obvision Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23	A safety and affordable service will	be provide upon needed.					İ				
Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  CALVIN CASHILL: Diver for Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23				•				•			
Another job or two will be added.  4. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LANGE Add(a), Depty Dreety  Program Manager's Printed Name  Universal Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4/14/2023	The service will add a needed ecor	nomy in Chilchinbeto.	in the second se	1		,1 ·	* .	1		1	
A. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  Lawus Adalan Deputy Threety Calvin Cashilla Divector Program Manager's Printed Name  Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4/14/2023	Program Performance Measurel	Objective:					ì				·
Program Performance Measure/Objective:  5. Goal Statement:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measur	Another job or two will be added.							i a		1 7 2	
Frogram Performance Measure/Objective:  ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LANUS Adalco, Deputy Director  Program Manager's Printed Name  Union Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4/14/2023	4. Goal Statement:		*				*	1.0			
Frogram Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:  Program Performance Measure/Objective:    Calvin Cashilla Divertor   Calvin Cashilla Divertor   Program Manager's Printed Name   Olivision Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name								ne k			
Program Performance Measure/Objective:  PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.    James Adalon: Divertor Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Divertor Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name    Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Cashillo:	Program Performance Measurel	Objective:			· ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>		-1 -1 -
Program Performance Measure/Objective:  PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.    James Adalon: Divertor Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Divertor Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name    Calvin Cashillo: Divertor Cashillo:							į				
ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LAWLS Adalco. Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  Obvision Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23	5. Goal Statement:						- 1				rmusija 🕏
ART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.  LAWLS Adalco. Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  Obvision Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23			*								
James Adalca), Director Calvin Cashilla, Director Program Manager's Printed Name  University Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23	Program Performance Measurel	Objective:	k .	•				ilian (f. 1904). Distriction (f. 1904).	*		3. J. J. V
James Adalca), Director Calvin Cashilla, Director Program Manager's Printed Name  University Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name  4-14-23						1 1 4 22 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		a ji ji ji s Kansa a			
	ART IV. IHEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE  JAMLS Adalox  Program Me	THAT THE ABOVE INFO	<u>. W</u>	HLY REVI	EWED. CALVÀ Divisio	n Cash	(b) Div Branch Ch	cutov el's Printe	-		
Programtianager's Signature and Date Division Director Branch Chief's Signature and Date			<u></u>							23	

FY 2003

### THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page \_\_\_ of\_\_ BUDGET FORM 4

PART I. I	PROGRAM INFORMATION:		
	Program Name/Title: Childhipeto, Septic Service Truck with 300 Gallon Tank Business Unit No.:	New	
PART II. (A)	DETAILED BUDGET: (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
8000 8180	Public Assistance Entitles 8785 - Entity Grants	180 i ⊅00	180,000
	TOTAL	/80 000	180 000
	TOTAL	180,000 -	180,000

Ifful Alicia Hale

### THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page		of	
PRO	IECT	FORM	

PART L. Business Unit No.: New							Ţ													ŧ		PAR	U IL			Proje	din	one	don	
Project Title: Chilchinduto (	hapte	a Sep	de Se	rvice '	Truck	with 3	00 ga	ilon t	enk											; 		Proj	ect Typ	261:	Purc	hase				
Project Description Purchasin	gcta	Heav	y-Duty	truci	k with	300-g	zion	ank								<u>.                                    </u>			······································	i		Plan	ned St	bart Date	<u> </u>		٠.	سيپين	1-Apr	23
			-	مببست	·									· ·						į		Plan	ned E	nd Date		1-Apr	-24			
Check one box:	0	rigine	i Budg	et		Budg	et Fles	dsion	E	] Bux	iget R	eriou	itlon		Budg	et Ma	dificat	lon		i de		Proj	eci Ma	nager:	Euge	ma Ba	donla			
	PAR	TW.	Us	e Fisc	al Ye	ar (FY	) Que	itera	lo con	pleti	the b	បែលខ	don i	elow.	0=	0a.;1	N=K	ov.; D	=De	c, ef					, Ex	pecter	i Com	pietio	n Date i	,
List Project Task separately; such as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip						2	3								- :				24	1.					p	ojeci e	MOSEC	18 F	Y Otta	_,
or Furnish.		1st Ctr.			2nd Qtr. 3nd Qtr.				4th Q	T.	1st Qtr.		2	2nd Citr.			3rd Ot	f.	4th Q		ir.	r. Date12-31-24								
Equipment Purchase (truck with tank).	0	N	D	J	F	M	A	M	J	M x	A	S x	O X	N	D X	J X	F	M	A	M	3	Jul	A	ន	O	N	D	3	FN	1
								ľ				ľ																		
							\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	:					x.																	
							1											:												
																			7	4,2										
				. :																										
							i										•													
							e de la companya de l												. 7											
		314. 314.					e in the second																							
																											-			
PARTV.		3			5			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$			\$				DJEC			
Expected Quarterly Expenditures	<u> </u>			L			L			18	0,000	00				L						<u> </u>			<u> </u>		180,0	00.00		

		 7			A 100 Page 1		and the second second	1.00
FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Det	92	C	ompany No:	1.4	OMB Analyst:	
					. 7 7			



### Chilchinbeto chapter

"Home of the World's Largest Navajo Rug"

P. O. Box 1681, Kayanta, AZ. 86033, East Highway 160 Navajo Rtc. 59 phono: (928) 697-5680/5681• Fax (928) 697-5691 entichlatera anavajo chapters org

nol Madson- PRESIDENT - Thomas Bradley-VICE PRESIDENT - Virginia White-SEC-TRE Delbert Big- GRAZING OFFICIAL - Nathaniel Brown-COUNCIL DELEGATE

Eugene Badonie - MANAGER · Rose Gills-ADMIN ASST · Nevenh Kee-OFFICE ASSISTANT



### RESOLUTION OF CHILCHINBETO CHAPTER OF THE NAVAJO NATION Resolution # CCH-04-01-2023G

### APPROVING TO USE THE \$180,000,00 TO PURCHASE 300 GALLON HEAVY DUTY SEPTIC SERVICE TRUCK.

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A) the Chilchinbeto Chapter is a duly recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C., part 1, section 10, and
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 1 (B) Chilchinbeto Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate correction when necessary and make recommendation to the Navajo Nation and other local agencies for appropriate actions, and
- 3. The Chilchinbeto Chapter is roughly more than 30 miles away from the nearest septic service and the cost for families to be serviced is higher than any other metropolitan area. Most families cannot afford to pay for the service on regular schedule. More than 200 homes in Chilchinbeto uses septic tank and most of them are full and the homeowner can not afford to get it service, and
- 4. Chilchinbeto Chapter does not have enough lagoons and the lack of infrastructure is causing the septic tank to backup. Most users are living on fixed income and numerous are in wheelchairs. It will be easier for the chapter to provide septic.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- Chilchinbeto Chapter hereby approve to use the ARPA Delegate Region funds of \$180,000.00 toward
  the purchase of a heavy duty septic service truck with a 300 gallon tank.
- Chilchinbeto Chapter affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded funds in compliance with the ARPA, the ARPA Regulations, and all other applicable Navajo Nation and Federal laws and regulations.

#### CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called Special meeting at Chilchinbeto Chapter. Navajo Nation, at which time a quorum was present and the same was passed by a vote of <u>lb</u> in favor. <u>OO</u> opposed, and <u>OZ</u> abstained, this 01st day of April, 2023.

Motioned By: Eugene Backonie Seconded By:

Mr. Paul Madson, President

Mr. 4Homas Bradley, Vide-President

Ms. Virgidia White, Secretary/Treasurer